

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

Case Nos. 08-1387/1389/1534/09-1111

NOV 01 2011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS LEONARD GREEN, Clerk
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

Defendant-Appellee,

- and -

MICHAEL COX, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan at Detroit
Honorable David M. Lawson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CITY
OF OAKLAND, AND COUNTY OF ALAMEDA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

List of counsel on following page

G. SCOTT EMBLIDGE, State Bar No. 121613
SYLVIA M. SOKOL, State Bar No. 200126
MOSCONE EMBLIDGE & SATER LLP
220 Montgomery Street, Suite 2100
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 362-3599
Facsimile: (415) 362-2006
Email: emblidge@mesllp.com
sokol@mesllp.com

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar No. 139669
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar No. 148137
Deputy City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4691
Facsimile: (415) 554-4747
Email: dennis.herrera@sfgov.org

BARBARA J. PARKER, State Bar No. 69722
City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sixth Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3815
Facsimile: (510) 238- 6500
Email: bjparker@oaklandcityattorney.org

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN UPHOLDING
 PROPOSITION 209, AND THIS COURT SHOULD
 REJECT ITS OPINION AS UNPERSUASIVE..... 4

 A. The First Court To Evaluate Proposition 209
 Properly Held That It Violated The Supreme
 Court’s *Hunter-Seattle* Doctrine..... 4

 B. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied the *Hunter-Seattle*
 Doctrine In Reversing the District Court, As Five
 Ninth Circuit Judges Demonstrated..... 7

 C. The Panel Below Correctly Identified The
 Fundamental Flaws In The *Wilson* Majority’s
 Decision. 10

 D. The Overwhelming Majority Of Legal Scholars
 Find The *Wilson* Majority’s Reasoning Untenable. .. 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Los Angeles Bd. of Educ.</i> 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	6
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijás v. Shearson/American Express</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> 946 F.Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Smith, <i>A World Without Color: The California Civil Rights Initiative and the Future of Affirmative Action</i> 38 Santa Clara L. Rev. 235 (1997)	12
Amar and Caminker, <i>Equal Protection, Unequal Political Burdens, and the CCRI</i> 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1019 (1996)	12
Amar, <i>Recent Cases: The Equal Protection Challenge to Proposition 209</i> 5 Asian L.J. 323 (1998)	13
Bangs, <i>Who Should Decide What Is Best for California's LEP Students? Proposition 227, Structural Equal Protection, and Local Decision-Making Power</i> , 11 La Raza L.J. 113 (2000)	15
California Constitution Article 1, Section 31	2
Carcieri, <i>A Progressive Reply to Professor Oppenheimer on Proposition 209</i> 40 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1105 (2000)	13

Moore, *Constitutional Law: The Redefinition of “Minority” and its Impact on Political Structure Equal Protection Analysis*
 9 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (1997) 121 12

Miller, *Democracy in Free Fall: The Use of Ballot Initiatives to Dismantle State-Sponsored Affirmative Action Programs*
 1999 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 1 (1999) 13

Goodman, *Gender Blindness and the Hunter Doctrine*
 107 Yale L.J. 261 (1997)..... 12

Goodman, *Redacting Race in the Quest for Colorblind Justice: How Racial Privacy Legislation Subverts Antidiscrimination Laws,*
 88 Marq. L. Rev. 299 (2004)..... 14

Kmiec, *The Abolition of Public Racial Preference--An Invitation to Private Racial Sensitivity*
 11 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 1 (1997) 14

Vargas, *Judicial Review of Initiatives and Referendums in Which Majorities Vote on Minorities’ Democratic Citizenship*
 60 Ohio St. L.J. 399 (1999)..... 13

Margolis, *Affirmative Action: Deja Vu All Over Again?*
 27 Sw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997) 12

Proposition 209 *passim*

Moeser, *Rough Terrain Ahead: A New Course for Racial Preference Programs*
 49 Mercer L.Rev. 915 (1998)..... 13

Rich, *Ruling by Numbers: Political Restructuring and the Reconsideration of Democratic Commitments after Romer v. Evans*
 109 Yale L.J. 587 (1999)..... 13

Sealing, *Proposition 209 as Proposition 14 (As Amendment 2): The Unremarked Death of Political Structure Equal Protection*
 27 Cap. U. L. Rev. 337 (1999)..... 13

Spann, *Proposition 209*
 47 Duke L.J. 187 (1997)..... 12

Strasser, *Albany Law Review 2001 Symposium: "Family" and the Political Landscape for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People (LGBT): Same-sex Marriage Referenda and the Constitution: On Hunter, Romer, and Electoral Process Guarantees*
64 Alb. L.Rev. 949 (2001) 15
